

No. 19-1401

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

APRIL HUGHES, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

NORTHWESTERN UNIVERSITY, *et al.*,
Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR TEACHERS INSURANCE AND
ANNUITY ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

LORI A. MARTIN	CATHERINE M.A. CARROLL
ALEXANDRA HIATT	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING	AMY LISHINSKI
HALE AND DORR LLP	WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
7 World Trade Center	HALE AND DORR LLP
250 Greenwich Street	1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
New York, NY 10007	Washington, DC 20006
(212) 230-8800	(202) 663-6000
	catherine.carroll@wilmerhale.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. THE HISTORY, PURPOSE, AND OPERATION OF 403(b) PLANS PROVIDE IMPORTANT CONTEXT FOR EVALUATING THE PLAUSIBILITY OF PETITIONERS’ ALLEGATIONS	3
A. TIAA’s Annuities Were Established To Provide Educators With Portable Income Streams For Life.....	4
B. 403(b) Plans Differ From 401(k) Plans In Important Respects.....	8
C. ERISA’s Enactment Altered 403(b) Plans In Certain Ways But Left Key Features Intact	11
II. THE CHALLENGED CONDUCT WAS NOT IMPRUDENT	12
A. The Recordkeeping Costs Were Not Imprudent	12
B. Retaining TIAA’s Services Without Consolidating To One Recordkeeper Was Not Imprudent.....	15
C. Offering Retail-Class Shares Rather Than Institutional-Class Shares Was Not Imprudent	17
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Aetna Health Inc. v. Davila</i> , 542 U.S. 200 (2004)	11
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Harris</i> , 577 U.S. 308 (2016)	4, 12
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	3, 13, 14, 16, 20
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	4, 13, 16, 19
<i>Conkright v. Frommert</i> , 559 U.S. 506 (2010)	4
<i>Fifth Third Bancorp v. Dudenhoeffer</i> , 573 U.S. 409 (2014)	4, 15
<i>George v. Kraft Foods Global, Inc.</i> , 641 F.3d 786 (7th Cir. 2011)	13
<i>Loomis v. Exelon Corp.</i> , 658 F.3d 667 (7th Cir. 2011).....	19
<i>NationsBank of North Carolina, N.A. v. Variable Annuity Life Insurance Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 251 (1995)	6
<i>Pension Benefit Guaranty Corp. ex rel. St. Vincent Catholic Medical Centers Retirement Plan v. Morgan Stanley Investment Management Inc.</i> , 712 F.3d 705 (2d Cir. 2013)	12, 19
<i>Rush Prudential HMO, Inc. v. Moran</i> , 536 U.S. 355 (2002)	11
<i>Sacerdote v. New York University</i> , 328 F. Supp. 3d 273 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Sacerdote v. New York University</i> , 9 F.4th 95 (2d Cir. 2021)	11, 18
<i>Tussey v. ABB, Inc.</i> , 746 F.3d 327 (8th Cir. 2014)	19
<i>White v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 752 F. App'x 453 (9th Cir. 2018).....	16, 17
<i>Wilcox v. Georgetown University</i> , 2019 WL 132281 (D.D.C. Jan. 8, 2019).....	14

DOCKETED CASES

<i>Cassell v. Vanderbilt University</i> , No. 16- cv-2086 (M.D. Tenn.)	2
<i>Cates v. Trustees of Columbia University in City of New York</i> , No. 16-cv-6524 (S.D.N.Y.)	2
<i>Clark v. Duke University</i> , No. 16-cv-1044 (M.D.N.C.)	2
<i>Cunningham v. Cornell University</i> , No. 16-cv-6525 (S.D.N.Y.)	2
<i>D'Amore v. University of Rochester</i> , No. 18-cv-6357 (W.D.N.Y.).....	2
<i>Daugherty v. University of Chicago</i> , No. 17-cv-3736 (N.D. Ill.).....	2
<i>Davis v. Washington University in St. Louis</i> , No. 17-cv-1641 (E.D. Mo.)	2
<i>Garnick v. Wake Forest University Baptist Medical Center</i> , No. 21-cv-454 (M.D.N.C.)	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Henderson v. Emory University</i> , No. 16-cv-2920 (N.D. Ga.)	2
<i>Johnson v. Tampa University</i> , No. 21-cv-1005 (M.D. Fla.)	2
<i>Kelly v. Johns Hopkins University</i> , No. 16-cv-2835 (D. Md.).....	2
<i>Lucas v. Duke University</i> , No. 18-cv-722 (M.D.N.C.)	2
<i>Mulligan v. Long Island University</i> , No. 18-cv-2885 (E.D.N.Y.).....	2
<i>Munro v. University of Southern California</i> , No. 16-cv-6191 (C.D. Cal.)	2
<i>Nicolas v. Trustees of Princeton University</i> , No. 17-cv-3695 (D.N.J.)	2
<i>Sacerdote v. New York University</i> , No. 16-cv-6284 (S.D.N.Y.).....	2
<i>Sacerdote v. Retirement Plan Committee</i> , No. 17-cv-8834 (S.D.N.Y.).....	2
<i>Santiago v. University of Miami</i> , No. 20-cv-21784 (S.D. Fla.)	2
<i>Short v. Brown University</i> , No. 17-cv-318 (D.R.I.)	2
<i>Stanley v. George Washington University</i> , No. 18-cv-878 (D.D.C.).....	2
<i>Sweda v. University of Pennsylvania</i> , No. 16-cv-4329 (E.D. Pa.).....	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Tracey v. Massachusetts Institute of Technology</i> , No. 16-cv-11620 (D. Mass.)	2
<i>Vellali v. Yale University</i> , No. 16-cv-1345 (D. Conn.).....	2
<i>Wilcox v. Georgetown University</i> , No. 18-cv-422 (D.D.C.).....	2

STATUTORY PROVISIONS

26 U.S.C. § 403	8
-----------------------	---

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Employee Benefits Research Institute <i>Fast Facts—History of 401(k) Plans: An Update</i> (Feb. 2005), https://tinyurl.com/c2yyjpvt	8
Fidelity Investments, <i>America’s Retirement Score: In Fair Shape—But Fixable</i> (2016), https://tinyurl.com/tv6lxl2	19
Greenough, William, <i>College Retirement and Insurance Plans</i> (1948).....	5, 7
Letter from Louis J. Campagna, U.S. Department of Labor, to Christopher Spence, TIAA (Dec. 22, 2016), https://tinyurl.com/9wxpthwm	10
Linton, Morris Albert, <i>The Carnegie Foundation Plan of Insurance and Annuities for College Teachers</i> (1918).....	6, 7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Saxon, Stephen & David Powell, <i>Preparing Educational and Nonprofit Employees for Retirement: 403(b) Plans and ERISA Fiduciaries</i> , 127 J. Taxation 53 (2017)	5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 11, 14
TIAA, <i>TIAA 2016 Advice Matters Survey Executive Summary</i> (Sept. 29, 2016), https://tinyurl.com/3dkeaaka ;	10
TIAA, <i>TIAA-CREF Advice Matters Survey Executive Summary</i> (Oct. 20, 2015), https://tinyurl.com/rjjhj5c5	10
TIAA, <i>TIAA Traditional Annuity: Adding safety and stability to retirement portfolios</i> (Mar. 2021), https://tinyurl.com/ym96x5zb	6, 7
U.S. Department of Labor, Advisory Opinion No. 2013-03A, 2013 WL 3546834 (July 3, 2013).....	19
U.S. Department of Labor, <i>Occupational Outlook Handbook: Personal Financial Advisors</i> , https://tinyurl.com/um8lxk9 (modified Sept. 8, 2021).....	10
